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VERIFIED PETITION FOR
REINSTATEMENT FROM ACTUAL
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[Standard 1.2(c)(I);State Bar Rule of Proc.

5.400 et seq.

Petitioner David Taylor Kaye files this verified petition for reinstatement from

actual suspension as provided by Standard 1.2(c) (I)* and Rule of Procedure *

5.400 et seq.

! All references to “Standards” refers to the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, Title IV, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California.
2 All references to “Rules of Procedure” or “Rules” refer to Rules of Procedure of the State

Bar of California.
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Underlying Facts and Discipline

The parties filed a Stipulation of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Admissibility of
Documents, which included an agreement to the aggravating and mitigating
circumstances. Neither party presented any witnesses and Kaye did not testify.
The facts as determined by the Review Department were as follows:

In 2010, Kaye frequented a tanning salon in Southern California. After receiving a
complaint from a patron, the salon manager reported to police that Kaye had
secretly photographed a woman while she was tanning. The officers set up a
“sting” operation to observe Kaye committing the crime.

On April 19, 2010, two officers went to the salon. A female undercover officer
remained in the reception room, planning to pose as a new customer. When Kaye
arrived, the salon attendant directed him and the undercover officer to adjacent
tanning rooms. The rooms were separated by a partition that did not fully extend
to the ceiling. Shortly thereafter, Kaye raised himself over the partition and used
his cell phone to secretly photograph the female officer, who was wearing a bikini.
The second officer observed Kaye’s actions from a stepladder in a nearby tanning
room.

Kaye was arrested as he left the salon. The arresting officer recovered a cell phone
equipped with a camera lens from Kaye.

On June 11, 2011, Kaye plead guilty to four misdemeanors: two counts of

violating Penal Code section 647, subdivision (j)(3)(A) (secretly filing a person),
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and two counts of violating Penal Code section 647, subsection (j)(1) (peeking
through a private area). He was sentenced to time served (nine days), three years
of formal probation with a stayed sentence of 180 days, and payment of a fine.
After his arrest, Kaye hired Dr. Franscesca Lehman, a psychologist, to assess his
propensity to re-offend sexually. In addition, following his sentencing, the
Superior Court ordered that Kaye also be evaluated by Dr. James Reavis, a
psychologist for the criminal court’s Probation Department, to determine Kaye’s
risk of re-offense.

Dr. Lehmen conducted a sex-offender-specific psychological evaluation, which
included interviews and psychological testing. Dr. Lehman reported that Kaye is
43 years old, had no substance abuse issues, and worked as a private attorney
specializing in family and criminal law. Kaye told Dr. Lehman that he decided to
take the first surreptitious photograph after he observed an attractive, scantily clad
woman entering the adjacent tanning booth. Upon hearing the woman disrobe, he
realized that the partition separating the rooms did not reach the ceiling. When he
did not get caught the first time, he decided to photograph other women. Kaye
described his behavior as “opportunistic” rather than premeditated, and
acknowledged that some type of sexual offense may have been committed. He
characterized his offense as “the worst mistake [he] ever made.” Dr. Lehman
concluded that Kaye did not meet the criteria for having a sexual disorder such a

voyeurism, and deemed him a “low risk” to re-offend.
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Dr. Reavis performed a post-conviction evaluation for the Probation Department
to determine Kaye’s risk of sexual re-offense, including whether community
safety required any interventions. Dr. Reavis concluded that “Mr. Kaye appears to
have engaged in hyper sexual behavior, albeit over a relatively short time period.”
He opined that “for an 8-week time period Mr. Kaye’s behavior rose above a
threshold at which a diagnosis of Voyeurism was met.” Ultimately, Dr. Reavis
determined that Kaye: (1) was a “low-moderate risk” for sexual re-offense; (2) did
not have a sexual interest in children; and (3) did not receive pleasure from
sadistic sexual activity. He concluded that no interventions were necessary to
ensure the safety of the community.

Based upon the Stipulation of Facts submitted at trial, the trial hearing judge
issued a one year actual suspension. The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel sought
review and ultimately the Review Department recommended a two year actual
suspension which was effective on August 30, 2014.

Probation Conditions

The Review Department imposed several conditions of probation which include
three years of probation, two years of actual suspension, quarterly reports, Rule
9.2 compliance, meeting with the state bar, ethics school, passing the MPRE, and
payment of a fine in the amount of $16,852.00. Mr. Kaye has complied with these

conditions of probation, in addition to all of the conditions of his criminal

probation which has expired.
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Applicable Standard

Standard 1.2(c)(i) requires Petitioner to prove his rehabilitation from the prior
misconduct, his present fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the
law. Rule 5.404 specifies his burden of proof as a preponderance of the evidence.
Evidence Supporting Rehabilitation

The misconduct occurred six years ago in 2010. There was never any aberrant
behavior prior to this misconduct in 2010, and there has been no misconduct in the
past six years. This was the first and only arrest for Mr. Kaye during his lifetime of]
forty-eight years.

Two psychological evaluations concluded that no interventions wete necessary to
ensure the safety of the community and that re-offense was unlikely with a
conclusion of low risk.

Mr. Kaye has complied with all conditions of his misdemeanor criminal probation
since his sentencing on August 11, 2011. A Petition for Dismissal of the
misdemeanor conviction was granted on October 15, 2014.

Mr. Kaye has complied with all conditions attached to his State Bar disciplinary
probation with only the quarterly reports remaining.

Evidence Supporting Present Fitness to Practice

Mr. Kaye is mentally and physical ready to re-establishing his legal practice after
the conclusion of the two year actual suspension as the suspension did not involve

alcohol or drug use. A total of eight letters attesting to his good character were
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previously filed. Mr. Kaye submitted to six polygraph examinations, eighteen
home searches, and eighteen probation office appointments during his three year
probation, demonstrating his candor and cooperation.

Evidence Supporting Current Learning and Ability in the Law

Mr. Kaye has completed all 25 hours of his required Minimum Continuing Legal
Education (MCLE) for his compliance period that ends on January 31, 2015. Mr.
Kaye passed the MPRE at the first opportunity, on the first attempt, with a scaled
score of 110 and successfully completed the state Bar Ethics School at the first

opportunity on October 23, 2014.

April_ /4 2016 By: p{) D) T - /?,—;«

David T. Kaye, pro per

VERIFICATION
I am a party to this action, and I have read the foregoing Verified Petition for
Reinstatement from Actual Suspension and know its contents. The matters stated
in the Petition are true based upon my own knowledge, except as those matters
stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on April ﬁ, 2016 at San Marcos, California.

By: XQ-—DTIZ%/A’

David T. Kaye, pro per
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David Taylor Kaye, pro per
P.O. Box 461473
Escondido, CA 92046
(760)708-7012
davidkaye@sbcglobal.net

David Taylor Kaye, pro per

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT — LOS ANGELES

16-Y- 12608 - DFM
In the Matter of Case No.: 11-C-10329
. DECLARATION OF DAVID TAYLOR
David Taylor Kaye KAYE IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED

No. 11-C-10329 PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT FROM

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[State Bar Rule of Proc. 5.401(B)
Petitioner

I, David Taylor Kaye, declare as follows:

Underlying Facts and Discipline

1. T cooperated with the State Bar during the disciplinary proceedings and the]
parties filed a Stipulation of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Admissibility of]
Documents, which included an agreement to the aggra;/ating and mitigating
circumstances. Neither party presented any witnesses or testimony at trial. The

facts as determined by the Review Department were as follows:
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2. In 2010, Kaye frequented a tanning salon in Southern California. After

receiving a complaint from a patron, the salon manager reported to police that
Kaye had secretly photographed a woman while she was tanning. The officers

set up a “sting” operation to observe Kaye committing the crime.

. On April 19, 2010, two officers went to the salon. A female undercover officer

remained in the reception room, planning to pose as a new customer. When

Kaye arrived, the salon attendant directed him and the undercover officer to

adjacent tanning rooms. The rooms were separated by a partition that did not

fully extend to the ceiling. Shortly thereafter, Kaye raised himself over the
partition and used his cell phone to secretly photograph the female officer, who
was wearing a bikini. The second officer observed Kaye’s actions from a

stepladder in a nearby tanning room.

. Kaye was arrested as he left the salon. The arresting officer recovered a cell

phone equipped with a camera lens from Kaye.

. On June 11, 2011, Kaye plead guilty to four misdemeanors: two counts of

violating Penal Code section 647, subdivision (j)(3)(A) (secretly filing a
person), and two counts of violating Penal Code section 647, subsection (j)(1)
(peeking through a private area). He was sentenced to time served (nine days),

three years of formal probation with a stayed sentence of 180 days, and

payment of a fine.

6. After his arrest, Kaye hired Dr. Franscesca Lehman, a psychologist, to assess
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his propensity to re-offend sexually. In addition, following his sentencing, the
Superior Court ordered that Kaye also be evaluated by Dr. James Reavis, a

psychologist for the criminal court’s Probation Department, to determine

Kaye’s risk of re-offense.

. Dr. Lehmen conducted a sex-offender-specific psychological evaluation, which

included interviews and psychological testing. Dr. Lehman reported that Kaye
is 43 years old, had no substance abuse issues, and worked as a private attorney
specializing in family and criminal law. Kaye told Dr. Lehman that he decided
to take the first surreptitious photograph after he observed an attractive,
scantily clad woman entering the adjacent tanning booth. Upon hearing the
woman disrobe, he realized that the partition separating the rooms did not
reach the ceiling. When he did not get caught the first time, he decided to
photograph other women. Kaye described his behavior as “opportunistic”
rather than premeditated, and acknowledged that some type of sexual offense
may have been committed. He characterized his offense as “the worst mistake
[he] ever made.” Dr. Lehman concluded that Kaye did not meet the criteria for

having a sexual disorder such a voyeurism, and deemed him a “low risk” to re-

offend.

. Dr. Reavis performed a post-conviction evaluation for the Probation

Department to determine Kaye’s risk of sexual re-offense, including whether

community safety required any interventions. Dr. Reavis concluded that “Mr.
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Kaye appears to have engaged in hyper sexual behavior, albeit over a relatively
short time period.” He opined that “for an 8-week time period Mr. Kaye’s
behavior rose above a threshold at which a diagnosis of Voyeurism was met.”
Ultimately, Dr. Reavis determined that Kaye: (1) was a “low-moderate risk”
for sexual re-offense; (2) did not have a sexual interest in children; and (3) did
not receive pleasure from sadistic sexual activity. He concluded that no
interventions were necessary to ensure the safety of the community. Attached
as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 respectively are true and correct copies of the
reports prepare Dr. Franscesca Lehman and Dr. James A. Reavis.

9. Based upon the Stipulation of Facts submitted at trial, the trial hearing judge
issued a one year actual suspension. The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
sought review and ultimately the Review Department recommended a two year
actual suspension which was effective on August 30, 2014.

Probation Conditions

10. The Review Department imposed several conditions of probation which
include three years of probation, two years of actual suspension, quarterly
reports, Rule 9.2 compliance, meeting with the state bar, ethics school, passing
the MPRE, and payment of a fine in the amount of $16,852.00. I have
complied with these conditions of probation, in addition to all of the conditions
of the criminal probation which has expired. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a true and

correct conformed copy of my filed Rule 9.2 Compliance Declaration.
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Attached as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of my State Bar fine payment
confirmation in the amount of $16,852.00.

Evidence Supporting Rehabilitation

11. The misconduct occurred six years ago in 2010. There was never any aberrant
behavior prior to this misconduct in 2010, and there has been no misconduct in
the past six years. This was my first and only arrest during my lifetime in the
past forty-eight years.

12. Two psychological evaluations concluded that no interventions were
necessary to ensure the safety of the community and that re-offense was
unlikely with a conclusion of low risk.

13.1 complied with all conditions of the misdemeanor criminal probation after the
sentencing on August 11, 2011. Attached as Exhibit 5 is true and correct copy
of a receipt from the County of San Diego for the fine payment in the amount
0f $934.00. A Petition for Dismissal of the misdemeanor conviction was
granted on October 15, 2014. Attached as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy
of the Order Granting Dismissal of the criminal misdemeanor charges.

14.T complied with all conditions of the State Bar disciplinary probation with only
the quarterly reports remaining.

Evidence Supporting Present Fitness to Practice

15.1 am mentally and physical ready to re-establishing my legal practice after the

conclusion of the two year actual suspension as my suspension did not involve
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alcohol or drug use. A total of eight letters attesting to my good character were
previously filed. Attached as Exhibit 7 collectively are true and correct copies
of the eight character letters previously submitted during the disciplinary
proceedings. During my three year misdemeanor criminal probation I
submitted to six polygraph examinations, eighteen home searches, and
eighteen probation office appointments all of which demonstrated my candor
and cooperation.

Evidence Supporting Current Learning and Ability in the Law

16.1 completed all 25 hours of the required Minimum Continuing Legal Education
(MCLE) for the compliance period that ended on January 31, 2015. I passed
the MPRE on November 01, 2014, on the first attempt, with a scaled score of
110, and successfully completed the State Bar Ethics School at the first
opportunity on October 23, 2014. Attached as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct
copy of my MPRE test results. Attached as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy
of my Ethics School completion certificate.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

April /9 , 2016 By: pZ,O.,ZQT Ko

David T. Kaye, pro per &
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Francesca Lehman, Psy.D.

Clinical and Forensic Psychologist
3919 Fourth Ave., Suite B * San Diego, CA 92103
Phone: (619) 231-2668 Pax: (619) 231-4133

(9) PSY OGICAL EV, (¢)
NAME: David Taylor Kaye
DATE OF BIRTH/AGE: | September 14, 1967, 43 years old
ETHNICITY: Caucasian
ATTORNEY: Sean Leslie

LOCATION OF EVALUATION:  Private Office
DATE OF INTERVIEW: April 22, 2011
DATE OF REPORT: May 15, 2011

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL AND SENSIIIVE information subject to misinterpretation
by umtrained individuals. Nonconsensual disclosure is prohibited, and details of this report are
not i be given verbatim to the client, family, or other non-mental health professionals without
Cowrt Order. Any individual who improperly releases this report assumes responsibility for any
adverse consequences that may avise from such disclosure.

IDENTIFICATION:

David Taylor Kaye is a 43-year-old, divorced Caucasian male. Mr. Kaye resides in San Diego,
CA. He is the product of the union between Barbara Steingaszner and Ronald Kaye who
divorced when Mr. Kaye was 8 years old. Mr. Kaye divorced his ex-wife about three years ago
and has one ten year old son from his martiage.

REASON FOR REFERRAL:

Mr. Kaye was referred for a psychological evaluation and risk assessment at the request of his
attorney, Sean Leslie, Mr. Kaye has been accused of surreptitiously taking pictures of women in
a tanning salon where he was also a patron, Given these circumstances, Mr. Leslie requested a
sex-offender-specific psychological evaluation and an assessment of Mr, Kaye’s propensity to
reoffend sexually. It is important to note that since Mr. Kaye has not been convicted of a sexual
offense, a determination of his risk level for committing a sexual reoffense is provisional and only
applicable if Mr. Kaye is in fact convicted of committing an initial scxual offense.

SOURCES OF DATA:

Mr, Kaye was interviewed and tested on April 22, 2011 at a private office in San Diego, CA. He
was evaluated over a period of approximately five hours. In addition, published empirical
rescarch findings and pertinent documents were considered in forming dingnoses, opinions, and
rescommendations.

Exhibit B 00001
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DAVID T. KAYE
DOB: 9/14/67 ' COURTH : CD231954
TESTS ADMINISTERED:

Millon Clinical Multiaxial Inventory - I (MCMI-IIX): an assessment of personality
with an emphasis on clinical content

Static-99R: an actuarial risk assessment tool for use with adult male sexual
offenders

STABLE 2007: a “dynamic” risk instrument for use with adult male sexual offenders
that addresses risk factors which can change over time and can change as a consequence
of interventions

Multi- Sex Inventory (MSI-II): a self-report measure of sexual interest, behavioral
concerns, and clinical presentation

DOCUMENTS REVIEWED:

¢ Escondido Police Department Investigator’s Follow-up Report (Interview), dated 4/3/10
» Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, Central Divigion, Charge Summary
(pages 1-3 of 6)

PERSONAL AND FAMILY BUSTORY:

Developmental History: David Kaye was bomn and raised in San Diego, CA. After his parents’
divoree, Mr. Kaye was primarily raised by his father, but maintained regular visitation with his
mother. His mother is remarried and lives in Alexandria Virginia. Mr., Kaye has a good
rolationship with his mother and sees her seveml times a year, Mr. Kaye described his father,
who currently resides in a nursing home, as his main source of emotional support. Mr., Kaye sees
his father two or three times per week. He reported that he has one brother, Ronald Kaye, Ir.,
with whom he has a distant relationship. Mr. Kaye denied a history of abuse (physical, sexval,
psychological) and stated that he met all of his developmental milestones as expected.

Mr. Kaye married his ex-wife approximately thirteen years ago and was married for
approximately nine years before getting divorced. He and his ex-wife have a 10-year-old son
together. After the djvorce, Mr. Kaye was initially the primary care-giver for his son. Now, Mr.
Kaye sees his son for visitation on weekends and holidays. During the course of his marringe,
Mr. Kaye also actively participated in raising his step-daughter, from the time she was six years
old until she was age 21 years old. He maintains en amicable and supportive relationship with his
ex-wife and former step-daughter.

Academic History: Mr. Kaye graduated from Carlsbad High School. He reported no history of
learning disorders or delays or any type of academic problems. He then attended and graduated
from the University of California, San Diego and went on to graduate from Thomas Jefferson
Law School in San Diego, CA.

Occapational History: Mr. Kaye worked for one year as a District Attorney in Fresno, California
after graduation from law school, He then transitioned into a private practice, specializing in
family and criminal law, where he remained for about sixteen years. He reported that he
voluntarily closed his law practice after 16 years of practice, in January of 2011 due to the press
coverage he recotved as a result of the charges against him. He also reperted that in order to

practice law again in the future, he will need to reapply to the State Bar of California, which he
Exhibit B 00002 P
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DAVID T. KAYE PAGE: 3
DOB: 9/14/67 COURTY : CD231954

intends to do once the current charges have been resolved. Since closing his office, Mr. Kaye has
been supporting himself with savings that he accrued during his years of practice as-an attorney.

Social History: In terms of current social functioning, Mr. Kaye reported that he is presently ina
committed romantic relationship with a 42-year woman. He described the relationship as
mutvally supportive and strong. Mr. Kaye reported that he and his partner have been i a
relationship for over a year. His partner has an adult daughter who lives independently. Mr. Kaye
identified his father and his girifriend as his main sources of social support.

Peycho-sexual History: Mr. Kaye identified himself as heterosexval. He reported that he first
became sexually active as a teenager (exact age unspecified) with a same-age female partner. He
estimated that he has had approximately 25-30 sexual partners in his life, which he considered to
be an average number of sexual partners. However, this is above average for heterosexual
American males. In terms of committed, long term relationships, Mr. Kaye reported a history of
approximately four relationships, including his current relationship. The longest relationship he
hag maintained was with his ex-wife, to whom he was married for approximately nine years. Mr.
Kaye denied ever paying for sexual activity or being paid to perform any sexual acts, He
indicated that he is now in a committed, exclusive sexual relationship with a 42-year-old female.
Mr. Kaye indicated that he is sexually active 3-4 times per week and masturbates approximately
once per week. He acknowledged use of computer based pornography for sexual stimujation
approximately once per week during masturbation. Mr. Kaye indicated that he prefers to view
same race (Caucasian) adult women engaged in consensual sexval sctivity with similar aged
males. He also indicated that his sexual interest consists of well-developed, middle aged women
with large breasts and a mid-sized body type. He denied sexual interest in pre-pubescent,
underdeveloped, or young girls. He denied sexual stimulation to images of voyeurism,
exhibitionism, domination, bondage, or non-consensual sexual activity. In fact, he denied
experiencing any type of deviant sexual interest. Based on the available evidence, he does not
meet criteria for a paraphilia or sexual disorder,

Substance Abuse History: With respect to alcohol use, Mr. Kaye indicated that he “rarcly”
consumes alcohol, save for “special occasions” such as holidays or parties, He further noted that
when he does drink alcohol, he drinks in moderation, He denied having an alcohol problem and
denied that alcohol ingestion played any role in the alleged instant offenses. With respect to drug
use, Mr. Kaye denied use, experimentation, or ingestion of illegal drugs or preseription
medications.

Legal History: Mr. Kaye reported no history of legal problems or contacts with law enforcement
prior to the instant offense. :

With respect to the pending charges of sexual misconduct, Mr. Kaye reported that he first had the
notion to take a surreptitious photograph when he obscrved an attractive, scantily clad woman
enter the tanning booth next to his. He indicated that ho could hear the woman in the adjacent
tanning booth disrobing and realized that the partition separating the rooms did not reach all the
way to the ceiling. Mr. Kaye stated that he discovered that, while he could not see over the
partition, he could reach over the partition with his hand which allowed him to take a photograph
of the woman in the adjacent tanning booth. Mr, Kaye desoribed his behavior as “opportmistic,”
rather than planned or premeditated. He described the actual image as “not very graphic.” After
engaging in this behavior once without being detected, Mr. Kaye indicated that only then did it
occur to him to engage in the exact same behavior again. He reported repeating this behavior
approximately seven times (within about a two months period) before being arrested by Jaw
enforcement, who, after receiving a report, utilized & young female decoy to detect Mr. Kaye's

behavior while in progress. Mr. Kaye firmly denied accessing images of underage, youthful, or
Exhibit B 00003
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DAVID T. KAYE PAGE: 4
DOB: 9/14/67 ‘ COURT# : CD231954

underdeveloped girls or adolescents on his computer. He denied ever using search criteria that
sought youthful girls or responding to “pop-up™ ads prompting him do so.

Prychological History: Mr, Kaye has reportedly never been hospitalized for a psychiatric
condition. He denied a history of outpaticnt or residential treatment services. Mr, Kaye denied
that he has taken or js taking any psychotropic medications. He denied a history of auditory or
visval hallucinations and further denied problems with mood, suicidal ideation, or acute rage.
Mr. Kaye endorsed a history of transient stress and anxiety, including losing ten pounds in
bodyweight, related to the charges and incarceration surrounding the instant offense. He noted
that these symptoms ameliorated approximately 3 months after his release from incarceration.
However, Mr, Kaye noted that he still has not been able to retum to exercising at the gym, which
was & source of stregs relief for him prior to the alleged instant offense.

Medical History: Mr, Kaye is reportedly in good physical health at the present time. He reported
110 history of serious injury, head injury, major ilinesses, or chronic conditions. Mr. Kaye denied
having drug allergies or tattoos.

MENTAL STATUS EXAMINATION:

Mr, Kaye was interviewed at a private office in San Diego, CA and was aware of the nature and
purpose of the cvaluation. He understood the limits of confidentiality in a forensic assessment
and agreed to participate in the evaluation,

Mr. Kaye presents as a healthy male who appears his stated age of 43 years old. He was
adequately groomed and wore clean, seesonally appropriate attire. Mr, Kaye did not evidence
any problems with vision, hearing, or ambulation. He responded candidly to questions and was
generally cooperative with the evaluation procedure. He did not need to be redirected during the
interview or test administration.

Mr. Kaye was alert and oriented in all spheres, with no evidence of cognitive or organic
impairment. There was no evidence of neurological impairment or cognitive deficits. Mood
appenared euthymic and affect was limited it range and at times incongruent with context. For
example, Mr. Kaye did not exhibit a noticeable change in affect when describing the events
surrounding his arrest or the subsequent closing of his 16-year law practice. Insight and judement
were within expectations. He denied any suicidal ideation (past or present) and further denied
any feelings of acute rage or homicidal ideation. The content of his thoughts was linear,
coherent, and relevant to the present evaluation, Speech was normal in rate as well as in rhythm
and pitch. Eye contact was normal. Intelligence {5 estimated in the average to above average
range based on find of knowledge and education level. There was no evidence of thought
disorder or delusional thinking. Mr. Kaye denied experiencing any hallucinations or distortions
of reality at the time of the evaluation. Recent and remote memory appeared intact. No problems
with impulse control were noted. No problems with attention, focus, or concentration were
observed in the five hour assessment period.

TEST RESULTS:

Mr, Kaye’s responses to the Millon Clinjeal Multiaxial Inventory-TT1 (MCMI-IIY) suggest that he
understood the task and put forth adequate effort in completing this self-report measure, Thus,
the test is considered valid and interpretable, However, Mr. Kaye’s approach to the test suggests
that he attempted to present himself in a positive light, along with a reluctance to admit problems
or shortcomings, It may be important to him to be seen by others as composed, sociable and
Exﬁ?g\lrfrgonaldbﬁiabehwior. Nevertheless, his responses suggest that he does not exhibit any
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major personality disturbances, In fact, Mr, Kaye presents as a fairly average male who is
probably expericncing situational, transient stress.

The remaining tests pertain to assessment of sexual reoffense risk and are generally administered
as a way of estimating sexual reoffense onoe it has been established that an individual has
committed an index, or initial sexual offense. Given that Mr, Kaye has not been found guilty of a
sexual offenss, the following test results are presented with the caveat that they are only
applicable following a sexual offense conviction.

The STATIC-O9R is the “State Authorized Risk Assessment Tool for Sex Offenders™
[SARATSO] currently in use iv California for determining “static” risk level. The STATIC-99R
allows a sexual offender to be classified, based upon his score, as belonging to large group of sex
offenders with similar scores. The general sexual recidivism rate for that group has been
determined by the researchers who developed the STATIC-99R. An actuarial approach operates
under the assumption that the risk of recidivism for that individual approximates that for the
group of which he is a member. Actuarial risk assessment does not allow for an absolute
statement about the risk of any particular individual in the group., A “static” risk instrument looks
at risk factors which are “historical” and therefore which, for the most part, do not change aver
time. (For example, the offender’s age will change as may the total number of offenses he has
committed, should he reoffend.} The STATIC-99R is scored by assigning a score for each of ten
items according to carefully constructed scoring rules, some of which are steaightforward and
some of which can be complex and diffieult to apply correctly. The associated “Risk Level”
categories and their labels have been created by the developers of the STATIC-99R. Although
there is excellent support in the rescarch for including considerations based upon scores from
“dynamic” rigk instruments as reported below, the research is clear that efforts to “adjust” the
STATIC-99R risk categories based on other factors that are not patt of the STATIC-99R have
ordinarily led to decreased rather than increased accuracy in the prediction of risk. The actual
STATIC-99R score for Mr, Kaye is “1,” placing him in the “Low Risk” category for sexual
reoffense.

The STABLE 2007 is a “dynamic” risk instrument, so ¢alled because it looks at risk factors
which ara relatively “stable” but which can change over time and can change as a consequence of
interventions, such as sex offender treatment. The STABLE 2007 is scored on thirteen different
dimensions or factors and the scores can range from 0 to 26. The developers have created
nominal categorics (“Low, Moderate, and High™) to describe risk level. Because they are
“dynamic,” the factors identified using the STABLE 2007 are seen as optimal treatment targets,
The rules for identifying and scoring these factors are more fluid, and more dependable scores are
achieved as the individual becomes better known to the evaluator over time. The actual STABLE
2007 score for Mr, Kaye is “1,” placing him in the “low risk” category. This evaluation is based
on his presentation of the following risk factor: deviant sexual preference, based on the number of
alleged victims (he reported seven victims plus one decoy),

The MSI-II (Multiphasic Sex Jnventory IT) is a measure of sexual intetest but also addresses a
wide range of sexual, behavioral and clinjcal concerns. The client’s responses are compared to a
nationally standardized sample of nearly 2,000 sex offenders and 250 normal male subjects in the
United States and Canada. An evaluation of the reliability and validity measures embedded in
this self-report test indicate that Mr. Kaye produced a reliable and valid profile. However,
because he responded in the “false” direction to over 85% of the items, indicating 2 defensive or
guarded response stylo, there was limited information available for interpretive purposes. During
the evaluation, Mr. Kaye admitted to secretly taking pictures of adult female strangers. However,
the rosults from the Voyeurism Scale of the MSI-II reflect that he does not indicate that he has

ever had thoughts about engaging in peeping or that he ever engaged in peeping. He denied ever
Exhibit B 00005
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having sought or obtained child pomography. He does acknowledge that some type of sexual
offense may have been committed, He was found to use some justifications for this behavior
including describing the offense as: “the worst mistake 1 ever made” and “1 am sorry and full of

regrets.”

DSM-IV DIAGNOSTIC IMPRESSIONS:

Axis I: 309.24 Adjustment Disorder with Anxiety
V622 Occupational Problem
Axis I: No Diagnosis
Axis TII: No Diagnosis
Axis IV; Problems Associated with Contact with Legal System
Axis V: GAF: 70 (current)
FINDINGS AND OPINJONS:

Based on a thorough review of the documents provided by Mr. Kaye’s attorncy, the resuits of
psychological testing, information obtained through Mr. Kaye and direct observation, the
following clinical picture emerges. Mr. Kaye presents with a diagnosis of Adjustment Disorder
with Anxiety and an Occupational Problem, Based on Mr. Kaye’s alleged sexval offense history
and the results of testing, his overall risk level in terms of hig propensity to reoffend sexually (if
an index sexual offense is definitively established) is considered to be low.

The diagnosis of Adjustment Disorder with Anxiety is based on Mr. Kaye's reported history of
experiencing transient stress and anxiety, including a ten pound loss of weight, related to the
charges and incarceration surrounding the instant offense. The results of the MCMI-II further
suggest the presence of clinically distressing transient anxiety. Mr. Kaye noted that these
symptoms ameliorated approximately 3 months following his relcase from incarceration,
However, he noted that he still has not been able to return to exercising at the gym, which had
been a source of stress relief for him in the past. It appears that Mr. Kaye’s adjustment disorder is
following the expooted course for this diagnosis, which specifies that symptoms are expected to
remit within six months of termination of the stressor. Given that the stressor of legal problems
will persist untf] these charges resolve, residual symptoms associated with the Adjustment
Disorder would be expected to persist in some form. However, once the associated stressor is

resolved, Mr. Kaye would be expected to return to his former level of healthy psychological
functioning.

The diagnosis of Occupational Problem is appropriate when clinical problems are present
surrounding one’s job or career. In Mr. Kaye's case, he has had to stop practicing law and close
his law practice due to the charges related to the instant offense. He reported that he initially
made this decision because there was a media presence at the doorway to his practice once the
charges were made public. In addition, he reported that in order to resume his former practice, he
would need to reapply to the State Bar of California, At this time, Mr. Kaye has no soutce of
financial income and is supporting himself through savings. Mr. Kaye reported o ajternative
career chojce and is intending to resume his former law practice. These factors have contributed
to the aforementioned Adjustment Disorder and are therefore worthy of clinical attention. As
such, a diagnosis of Occupational Problem is appropriate.

Exhibit B 00006
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In terms of sexusl reoffense risk, a number of factors are considered. First, based on the avaijlable
evidence, Mr, Kaye does not meet the diagnostic criteria for a paraphilia or sexual disorder, such
as Voyeurism, The DSM-IV-TR specifies that in order to watrant 2 diagnasis of Voyeurism,
recurrent, sexually arousing fantasies, urges or behaviors of observing an unsuspecting individual
* who is naked, in the process of disrobing or engaging in sexual activity, must occur over a period
of ot least six months. Mr, Kaye’s behaviors reportedly occurred over a period of approximately
two months (March and April, 2010). He denied prior voyeuristic fantasies or previous
associated behaviors for which he was not detected. In fact, he reported that he had been
patronizing this same tanning salon for several years without engaging in this behavior or
considering doing so. Mr. Kaye reported that he first engaged in the behavior of taking
surreptitious photographs of women in the tanning booth in March 0 2010. He reported 110
fantasies or urges to engage in voyeuristic behaviar since being sanctioned for the behavior. He
denied fantasizing about repeating this behavior or sexvally reminiscing about previous incidents
of voyeurism. ‘This is a fairly typical pattern for behavior that is not compulsive and which began
as opportunistic and was initially reinforced by lack of negative consequencas. At this point Mr.
Kave repotted that he cannot even bring himself to enter a tanning salon. Based on this pattern of
behaviors and fantasies, Mr. Kaye does not meet the criteria for a diagnosis of Voyeurism.

Tt is also important to address the concern of attraction to underage girls, as there is some
jndication that he is being accused of accessing child pornography on his computer. Mr, Kaye
acknowledged accessing sexually explicit images on his computer for the purpose of sexual
stimulation. However, he denied ever searching for or viewing images of youthful, underage, or
underdeveloped girls or adolescents. Rather, Mr. Kaye reported a preference for images of well-
developed adult women (i.e., big breasts and a medium, well devefoped body-type) engaged in
consensual sexual behavior with adult majes. He noted that pornography websites can induce
“pop-ups” which are not the result of the users explicit seatch criteria. There was no indication
from the evaluation or testing that Mr. Kaye has an emotional identification with children or
adolescents or a sexual attraction to that group. Thus, this is not considered a risk factor in this
case,

As previously noted, risk assessment for sexual reoffense is provided provisionally, based on the
fact that at the time of the evaluation Mr. Kaye had not been found guilty of any sexual
misconduct, However, he acknowledged some sexvally inappropriate behaviors and provided a
summary of charges, thus providing the examiner with enough information to perform a risk
evaluation. Based on his testing and interview, Mr. Kaye does not present with a paraphilia, a
sexual disorder, or sexually compulsive behavior. The results of both static and dynamic testing
indieate that he falls within the “low risk” category in terms of sexual reoffense risk level.
Therefore, based on a clinical interview with Mr. Kaye, a record review, the results of
psychological testing and findings from current literature, Mr. Kaye's overall risk level in terms

of his propensity to reoffend sexually (should he be found guilty of an initial sexual offense) is
determined to be in the Jow range.

Respectfully Submitted,

%IMW %W"W%Q,

Francesca Lehman, Psy.D.

Clinical and Forensic Psychologlst

CA License #: PSY 23542
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Dutef¥) of Offense: ansno

Comviciion Charpers):  PCSATGN3)(A): Seerctly Filming a Porson (2 covertn)
PCATOIENL): Peaking Throngh Hole or Opening Yuto Private Aren (7 comnts)

Disnsissed Chorges: Posgesa Matter Depicting Porson Under 18 in Semm! Conduct
Having Conoealed] Firearm in Vehicle
Secretly Filming & Person (2 ovants)
Poeldng Through Private Araa (2 ootmis)
Destroying or Concealing Dovwhzotary Bvidencs

Ruuson for Ruferrals Neceasity of Trestment

Risk Approvyal Mathode:
Revimw ofPresentence Iavestipation Report
Bxarmination of Continal History
Examinstion of Substanes Abuse History
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Peyehopathy Chrealdist-Revised (PFCL-R)
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DI

Are Offerse-spectikc Intervaniions Neseseary to Primore Comtmeamity Safity: No

" This report bas baw created for Department of Probntinn as a evelnation of, only, ibis defmdant’s sisk to conmnit 8
new gexpnl erime. Tt ennnat b comsidered a couplets ‘pychostxaal evaloatisn,® T is also posatbin, beeamss § did not
conduee a clinieal fntervirw jn this cass, that the Sndings Jarein may Inck saticat daty, The ues af o sotagrial
Stroment foond to “modarataty® prediot sexal roaiiiviun, the uss of dyamyic risk fetnrm predictive af el
yocidivism, mnd fhe wse of a mamsire of prychopathry, suppest in the sgpregain (hat findings prowratnd from & Tonger
o’ psyelwszrna] ovalmton, with specifio regnt to rink, would libely be roughty simiter to the findings of s
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Prior pon-sexusl violenss, any convictions?
 Prior sex offenaes? (Soore smge ia 0-3)

Prior setenping datea (exclinding inde)?

Convictiony for pou-contset sex offmees?

Any unrcisted victims?

Any strager victime?

Any malo victims?

D e e O QO

TOTAL SCORE = 2 (low-moderats ritk)

The medisn (i.. ‘middle’) soore on tho Statie-99R, across samples, is *2. The score in this caso s
indicates that the sobjoct in question is “aa ticky® as the average sobjort evelonted by the jnstramest
(Helnms, 2009%).  The sbeohote (Lo, actmal) sexnal recidivism rate to be cxpected for groups of seamal
offendiers is alan associated with vamiablos not inshuded o the Static-DIR (Fleloms, 2009; Thornton et al,
2010%. A new instrumeat--the Stractured Risk Asssasment:Forensio Version (SRAFV)—Acoros fram
wisth onsbis an sxnoiines 1o choose a speetfic Statio 99 "normative comperizson gronp by which ts
compare o subject™s individual ssore, encapsulstes these, which have been tetmed “lonp-teem
vulnerabilities, ‘Ths normative sumples are s fillows:

Rosrtine Novms: “otended for sl offinders who luve not been subjoct to any special selfection
process, anid for whotp, there is no evidence of wnusually high levels of risk fetors.”

Now-Routing Norms: ‘Intended for offinders who have been subjent” to 3 selection process
asgocinted with ‘wrogunl levels of extemal tisk factors.”

Tremment Need Norms; Tutended for offendens who haye been sulijsct to 8 selection processas s
result of the peresived axictence of risk fastars ‘ypically seen ss implying 3 nctd for sexual
offendder drestment > An examines might also choose to use these norms in cases i which an
*unmitsenl leve] of tremiment ored’ i presopt.

High Risk/Need Norms: Intended far offenders who hays been subjoct o a sslection procsss ss a
rexolt of the etistencs of pevozived tigk factars that are ‘suffisiently matked s to requio.
exceptionnl meagures to magags tem, This involves a kigher dogree of scloction than the
Trestment Need Moron, Theso nonos might also he nsed in cuses in wivch external rigk fastors
wee elioved to b presout # 8 Jevel ‘compareblo 1o thoaz in High Risk/Need smuplos.’

’ Kbmms, L, (2009). Ra-norming Statte.90 recldiviom extbmatss; Esploring base rate variabllity aeross sex offender

missdtr’s thesis, Cittladon, Univenity, Otigem, Ornterin, Canada,
&Bmm,mﬂmnxmb (2010). Asmgkmmsmmmmmmmmmm

Nmm of Peyehwlogically Meaningfal Riek Ractone. Savire! Almser 4 Jowmal of Resewch end frwotment, 22, 191:217
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To detnrmine fom which sormative sunple to contpars Me, Kaye™s scors on.tho Static-99R, & “pead
assseament,’ wiflizing the Stroctured Risk Assersment-Foratisio Version (SRAFV), copprising vatisbles

from Sormaios amociated with an offinder's Sconal Interests, Relntions} Style, und sbility for Setf-

Manngermont, was veed in this casc. The defendomt’s total seore, of .63, falls frto tho low cad of a Rowtine
citegory, acconding 1o the muonal provided by the suthor of ihs instromeant”. Specific items scores in this

case are below:
SRA: FV 4.3 CodIng Form
DOMAIN
DOMAIN FACTOR
SCORES SCORES
Steoal Intorosts SID Fo
Sexus) Praference for Children S1D7 0 L ‘
eualized Vidlence SID2 Q R g
Sexunl Provccupation SID3 R T X B
Narrow 1 BT PR
Broad ‘ 1 L S o
Narrow + Broad = 2 ol
D S i N
Saxual inftorests Domain TOTAL Scora 1.5 +3s 5

37 - - - - ‘ L

Rﬁw@ml su'e Rsb Y . . . i "W, 5
| CETRA 8 L
_Emofional Congnience with Chlldran 0 o

Callousness PCIL-R facet 2 0 :

6__+7__+8__+18_=_0 /4=
Grievancs Thinking _ s
Internal Grisvancs Thinkin i L
Poorty-Managed Anger 0 .
. 16T + PMA © 0 e
R 0

750 oafled bocsuse the mussemment i fnstruetive in cveheeting which vatitbles an offemier ‘vecds’ in treztment to
yeinee fis sk Bach individual fhetor on e SRAFY Imy boen shoom to individeally prodict senm] meeidivism
(Minm, R; Hiwson, RE and Thomtom, D, (2010). Assesing Risk for Seomn] Ricidivism: Some Proposals ov the
NmWhMWMPmMMM:Aqu{W&MWW, 191
increcacrtal prediotive validity [added
gocurucy] whon vead in eonfanction with Siatio99 (Knight, RA. & Thomion, D. (2007). Bualonting end aprovin
ek ngpassmcst schemes fyr sexnal recidivisor « long i Rllow up of oaurvictid rexual offenders. Final Report U8
Daportment of Justice, Awnd Number 2003-WG-3X-1002.
¥ Thoemton, DL (2010 December 5%). Notek for Inteaweting SRA-FY Noed Amcanment. Mumseript provided as part

217). Bvatostisns viliving the SRAKY frmnowstic havs beon shown o provide

of e SRAFV trniing pucimge, Thin cxaminer atteadod this traimtag,
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Refstianal nterests Domatn TOTAL Scare 0 » 4 0
SeltManagement SMD
Uifastyie Impusivity SMD1: POL-R
3_+9*_p+13~¢14_~+15_~=_g_‘15- A
Reslstancs to Rules & Supervision SMD2: PCL-R
W0__+12__+8__#19_320 = 0 f5u a :
Dysfanctional Coping SMD3 0 g
Sotf-Management Damain TOTAL Scors A4 8= 43
* minua omitted (X) tems TOTAL NEED SCORE £3
(o8-

Broadly, o deacription of the defendant’s fmetioning across the domaing above is as follows:

Sexnal Drterests Domain: There are no actug), ‘hapds-on® victims in this cass. The dedendant cran,
however, fmd 0 be in possession of child pomogtaphy at e time of & eeerch af his hame, From the
prescutence report

Tha forenyic exemination of the compnters....reweried more ther 200 pornogrophic images of
suspacted oiild pornograptey, with childron who appeared 1o be under the age of 18 involved in
axplicit saxval aetivity with other children caned adults, Some of the recoveved grapkics tppesr fo
Be teemaged conples engaged In sex with the coption, “Collage Teen secretly flmed fucking!”

{Other files found'on the defendant’s comprter: There were also files related w sowhiddsn
comeras of voyeurism, ineluding women o resteremts, bedronms, iming booths, drexsing
rooms ot variouy stages of undress. The Internet history search filss stowed sigmificant vse under
the following pathwas: sneaky tarming vayeur, thower vayeur, busty voyeur, spy/video, pubBic
sosdvering, secre? toflsy, women chenging clotkes, peaping. ]

For his part, Mr. Kxye, doconding to the previons peycholopical evaluation, “fiomly dended accossing
images of wnderage, youthhd, or underdeveloped pirls or edolescents on his computer. He denied ever
using goarch criteris that sought bemntith girls, or responding to pop-up ads prompting him o do so™ Kis
pestrps noteworthy that fits charge of chitd porogrephy possession was dismissed with the defendant’s
gailly plea. Aswell, (e pame of the filw jdentified in the prosetence Hwestigntion report-colege toem
gugrests that the contont deplots, ut Jeast i this saries, prbescent, 13 epposed fo propobessont, fomales. Tt
Light of ail of thig, 1will assams for the porposes of this ovaluation that the defandant’s viswiny of child
W,Mu&w;dqﬁmwumtm and 23 soch is pot indientive of sewoal interest in

With yegard to fhe izmma of seonnl interest in violence: The instaat officnee Aoes not sppear to indieate that
Mz, Kaye mffers from an juterest it sosrtive sex; neither docs he appent to reteive plensure from sadistic
sexunl activity. With regned to tho jeme of aucnal prescenpations: the defendant's nen of parnogrphy in the
ingtant offense, eharacterized by whit appears to have booh s inbense intersst in wryeuristic saxual themes,
in combinmtion with his actos] behavior, sppears fo me to meet partinl criteria (.e. & soore of “1* on the
itpm) fox “marrow™ sexue] praoccupstions, With vegard finally to tho fesne of “broad® sexual
preoceopations: M. Knye appentsto have engaged in “hypersexual” behmvior, albeit tver  relatively short
time petiod, To wit: be offended ugainst nwltiple stranger females; he gppears to have ysed petnography on
2 “high-freyacnicy” bosiy; and alihouph it remaine speculative, it mpesrs to be rafe 10 assome that both the
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fieanundy of s maesturbation wod the tmmber of his orgeams per wesk increased masSvely dming fho time
of his offending. He agrin scoren 3 *1” on this ftem,

wmemammﬂm.mmmmmewmmwmmm
B pecting pestots 21 hey mdnet o cogage fn el ntivity—he paraphili disonot of
Voyeuism, Over ot least s two-momth perlod of time, the defondant exliibited voyenristic behmior, by
“peeping” om unmspectieg adolescent and adult fRemalts 83 they wers in wrious gtates ofundxps.a, mahy
viewing and storing inages mlﬁsmp‘mmochmdwi&wlm}a?pmwdwlybewmmm
Wemmmﬁmhﬁmhsﬁmmemmmofmmmmcmmdmmmﬁm,
althomgh for his part the defeadant deaied these during both peychological mmﬁmofmm .
a}tbongkmcﬁmapedod;pwﬂiedis)mmnmenqﬁsmsmﬁsmmfwdmimdxggMg,xt )
seems clenr that for en 8-weck time period Mr. Kaye's behavior fose above 8 threshold at which a ;h.ngnom
of Vogmrism wan met. The defondant reporind during the previous evatnation «n onset of voyeuristic urges
vpoa noticing tat “an atiractive, scutily clad women enterfedl] the tuming booth next to bis.” Snbeoquent
mmis,beWfomhvmmomwhcﬁmwwm?vmnq
pumoyxphy,andbepnlookinga:msmimugwonbisomnputmﬂewcassedwymrsmmdndmnm
[0194] he did not understend why he became interesied in {soch themes).”

M. Kaye did not report voyensistic wyes, fintesy, or behevior previous to “stumbling upon” (tmy words)
&n vpportutity st the tanming sxlon. He addiianslly bas denied the existenee of ongoing myes, fntasy, or
‘bahavior of 3 voyenristic nature, If we are foft to consider only fio defendant'y atatements rogarding his
behaviar, we mw Jeik to conclade that the onset and cessation of his interest in voycatiam was exactly
oonconitant with the thue pexind of the fusinnt affmss. T will not dingnoee the defend:mt with the
parsphilio disorder of Voyenrizm in this evateation; ! believe, however, fHiat there may be more to fhe story
oparding Mr, Knye's interest ia sach themes, If in fiset he dows susfer from pacaphilia, it i yeasonable to
agsume that st some point dmring his teem of probation homight svidence this kind of isterest (polypraph
exmmingtion sesolts will prove helpfal bere), IF thin proves fo bo the ease, Twonid be pleaged to novise the
recommendations contained in this report,

Relational Style Domaine Tho preseotence investigation report tndicates that M. Rayo-way divoreed fom
o wornan in 2007, and that fie wnion produeed o 10-year-old tmale child. He was irvolved in 2 xelationship
with-an adnlt fonale ot the tines of the fostent offtnoe. Ho sharacterized this woman ns “gapportive® of kim
thronghout the erininsl proceedings. The fict thit he was eogaging in offenss behavior during the time of
hir setationship in curious, sud perdmps bears farther cxamination. Tt dozsnot mppenr to me that the
defendant aver the codrse of hig Tifidnoo hay suffersd from s absende of emotinaally intimats celationships
with adolts, however, Similerly, My Kaye does not seem to laove speot time “grooming” children, nor does
he appesr to have fovnd the company of children more paychologically comfortablo than the company of
adnlts,

Although o certain antount of callonmness was preseyt ot the time of his offending behavior, we do not bave
ovidenes inThis case to indicate thot the defeudant has stroggled with fhe isae of empathy {the: converge of
callonsness) chirentisally. Ho similasly doea not appesr to have sither strupgled with the controls on his
snger, or harbored hostile interpretations regasding the motives of otheg peonle.

Seif-Manogeotent Domuine Thete is 50 evidonee in this cane {o indicuts Gt the dafendant sufftrs fom
Sobsteneo-Reluted Disorder. The tostant offense marka te first juvolvement Mr, Kays bas bod with the
crimvioad justice symem in his aénlt ife; ho has o demonstrated pattern of registance tn rulss or suthority
gencrally, He doss appeat 1o have boen iapnlsive (or 1o have cvidenced impalsive decision-taking) in the
instant offense, sehich & to zay Simt over the conrss of a twoanonth time perind, fie defendant both ok
adwattape of opportumities 1o offend (in & scosation-seeking, impulsive ratner), md, after he had
eitablished o patten of hatuwvior, premaditated bis actions, Finally, althoogh we might essmme fhat soma
undmlying prychological teosion was assocjated with his actions in the iostant offense, piven that his
behavior sppesra to have been such an sherration, there is 10 other evidenee to indicate that M, Kaye, who
worked as an sttorney for 3 16 year imo peviod, bar chromienlly enpapad in what i termed “dysfuoctionl
coping™ by the noed annessment.

Exhibit A 00008
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Congidevator of SRA:FY Seore

Mr. Kuye's scors of .63 on the Forengic Version of the Struoturod Rink Asscasment indicates thot. the hest
notoative 452 for him 3¢ 4o compars his visk to the risk poted by Setie09R offenders falling in the
Routine ssmapls normative group. Thoso offenders sooting similatly to Mr, Kaye’s on tho Btatie- 3R (e,
+2%), whosc ‘peed’ sooxes also Sndicated the wee of Rovtine norms, reoffeaded st rafes betweet 5.0 20d 74
percent, over five yous.

Stemnry
Mr. Davi Kxys committed soxyal eximes by taking photogtaphs of stranger adoloscent and adult fernalrs

in varou® stutes of vindress at x 520 Diegt-mes tenning salon, He admits 1o his behavior in tho fnstant
offenss, though desics prraphilic interest either previous to or after hia criminal behavior, Moving qaickly
t the central question to be answered by this evalvation—~whether to enaitre commmmity safusty the
defendmat 8 in nead of offenso-specific interveations—ny answer i3 ND. 1 witl, bowever, add the caveat
that should forther information deteonine i the defondant soffers either from gevnnd interest in
voyentistic themes ot femele chsidren, the retommendations herein woold then be sohjoct 1o revision,

Thank you for sllowing mo {0 evalunts this genfiemsn. Shoold you desire frrther mfomation, plerso do
Dot hesitats tn contrcima,

Director o€ Forensic Services, Relationship Training Tustitute

Exhibit A 00009
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State Bar Court FILEB

Counsel for Respondent: Case Number(s):

For Court’s Use Only:

[1-C- 10325 (3 rAR & 19 SEP (5 2014

A Membel QF
California

In lhe ]\/[altel of

STATE BAR COUK]J]
T r(a < CLERK'S OFFICE
the State Bal of RULE 9.20 LOS ANGELES

COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

) L (Q K(\“\ <. . State Bar member number [ 711 ¢ Q have been ordered to comply with the

plowsnom of subdlvmons (a) and () of rule 9.20, Cahiorma Rules of Court, as part of a suspension ordered by the State Bar Court or
Supreme Court, or an order of disbarment or an order accepting my resignation by the Supreme Court,

(Answer each question by checking one box per question. If neither option is correct, attach a declaration under penalty of perjury
explaining your situation.]

Within 30 days of the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment/acceptance of resignation (“effective date™): (See rule 9.18(a),
California Rules of Court):

1.

t2

&K DE\ ]

w2

N

- X

I notitied all clients and co-counsel, in matters that were pending on the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20
was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my consequent disqualification to act as an attorney
after the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment, and in those cases where 1 had no co-counsel, I urged the
clients to seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in seeking another attorney.

As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had no clients.

I delivered 1o all clients any papers or other property to which the clients were entitled, or notified clients and co-counsel, if
any, of a suitable time and place where the papers or other property could be obtained, and called attention to any urgency
for obtaining the papers or other property.

As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had no papers or other property to which clients
were entitled.
1 refunded fees paid, any part of which had not been earned.

As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, 1 had earned all fees paid to me.

I notified all opposing counsel or adverse parties not represented by counsel in matters that were pending on the date upon
which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my
disqualification to act as an attorney after the effective date of my suspension, disbarment, or the Supreme Court’s
acceptance of my resignation, and filed a copy of my notice to opposing counsel/adverse parties with the court, agency or
tribunal before which litigation was pending for inclusion in its files.

As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I did not represent any clients in pending matters.

In the future, communications may be directed to me at the following address: ?, Q. 8 [\ ). L( LY o Y 4 g
Cswndide , OG04

[1f this is not your current State Bar membership address, this declaration will change your membership address.
See Bus. & Prof. Code §6002.1(b)]

I declare under penalti/‘gl perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at

. I Ce . California, on w,ﬂ temnbe~ O _2ElY

>

Wilful failure to comply with the provisions of rule 9.20 may ,;Z Q ) ’ I%’L

result in revocation of probation; suspension; disbarment; [Signature]

denial of reinstatement; or, contempt or conviction. b ) »

‘

., (Print Name)

File this'declaration at the State Bar Court, 845 S. Figueroa Street, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles,
CA 90017-2515 (dpproved by the State Bar Court Executive Committee 6/07/01; Revised 12/13/06)
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Inbox (2) Payment Confirmation for Online Payment Confirmation
Drafts
Sent The State Bar of California Today at 9:17 AM
Spam (4) To Me ‘
Trash (4) **+ PLEASE DO NOT RESPOND TO THIS EMAIL *+*
> Folders
Thank you for your payment.
> Recent

This email is to confirm your payment submitted on Sep-15-2014 for Online
Payment Confirmation.

Confirmation Number: BARBAR(Q00484455
Payment Amount: $16,852.00
Scheduled Payment Date: Sep-15-2014
Amount Due: $16,852.00

Account Nickname: N/A
Credit Card Number: *1280
Credit Card Type: MC
Payer Name: David Kaye
Approval Code: 65850P

Merchant: State Bar of CA
Website: www.calbar.ca.gov

If you have questions about this payment or need assistance, please send an
email to billing@calbar.ca.gov, or call Customer Service at 1-888-800-3400.

Thank you for using the State Bar of California electronic payment system.

Reply, Reply All or Forward | More

Click to reply all

[ ]e nBim==c=%0% «

https://us-mg204.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.partner=sbc&.rand=201n3hu853832 9/15/2014
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO E1eorEog
CENTRAL DIVISION, COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 220 W. BROADWAY, SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 Glerk of th | s
(] EAST COUNTY DIVISION, 250 E. MAIN ST.. EL CAJON, CA 92020 of the Superior Gourt
[] NORTH COUNTY DIVISION, 325 S, MELROSE DR.. VISTA, CA 92081 o
[ SOUTH COUNTY DIVISION, 500 3RD AVE., CHULA VISTA, CA 91910 OCT 1% 2014

PLAINTIFF . -

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA By: F. McCurley, Deputy
DEFENDANT SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE SCD2319854

PETITION FOR DISMISSAL - ORDER GRANTING CITY/DISTRICT ATTORNEY NUMBER
(FELONY/MISDEMEANOR - PC 1203.4 OR 1203.4a) ACWS7001

After reviewing the petition and records in this case, the court finds that the defendant is statutorily eligible for the relief requested.
THE PETITION IS GRANTED. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Defendant's previously entered plea of guilty or nolo contendere is hereby withdrawn and a plea of not guilty gntered; or, if .

defendant was convicted after a plea of not guilty, the verdict of guilty is hereby set aside. The accusation or information against

the defendant is dismissed and the defendant is released from all penalties and disabilities resulting from the offense of which he

or she had been convicted, except:

= This order does not permit a person prohibited from holding public office as a result of the conviction to hold public office.

¢ This order does not permit the defendant to own, possess, or have custody or control over any firearm nor does it prevent
conviction of the defendant under Chapter 2 (commencing with § 29800) of Division 9 of Title 4 of Part 6 of the Penal Code.

«  This order does not affect any revocation or suspension of the defendant’s privilege to drive a motqr ve_hiql'el The conyiption
in this case shall be considered a conviction for the purpose of revoking or suspending or otherwise limiting such privilege
on the ground of two or more convictions (Veh. Code § 13555).

+ In any subsequent prosecution for any other offense, the conviction in this case may be pleaded and proved as a prior
conviction and shall have the same effect as if this petition has not been granted.

»  The conviction in this case remains a part of the court file which can be viewed by the public.

. This order does not release certain persons from the duty to provide specimens, samples, or print impressions required by
the DNA and Forensic Identification Database and Data Bank Act. (See Pen, Code § 299(f).)

. Relief granted pursuant to Pen. Code § 1203.4 does not relieve a defendant of the dqty to regi;ter pursuant t,° Pen. Code
290 et. seq. (Pen. Code § 290.007) or exclude a defendant from the internet publication provisions of Megan’s Law.

* Relief granted pursuant to Pen, Code § 1203.4 does not relieve defendant of the obligation to disclose the conviction in
response to any direct question contained in any questionnaire or application for public office, for licensure by any state or
local agency, or for contracting with the California State Lottery Commission.

Misdemeanor: The defendant pay a court cost of $60.00 to the court, payable (X] forthwith [1 due PD 09/8/14 . (f not paid

by the date due, the account will be referred to the court’s contracted collection agency to pursue collection of the unpaid
balance.

[ Felony: The defendant pay a court cost of $120.00. Defendant to report to the Department of Reverjue and Recovery within two
weeks of the date of this arder to pay the court cost. Contact Revenue and Recovery for office locations.
Central: (619) 515-6200 East County: (619) 441-4607 North County: (760) 806-6396 South County: (619) 691-4505

(1 Court finds the defendant does not have the ability to pay. The court ost is waived.

- l'ng— ﬁ&‘&’ Waq{ g ‘q’#ﬁq WW Fft‘n Supernior Court
%E k. PARE w%%aqeﬂmemef of the Supernior Court

You may have the right to petition for a Certificate of Rehabilitation and Pardon pursuant to Pen. Code § 4852 et seq. An
instruction packet (SDSC Form #PKT-016) may be obtained from the court or found at www.sdcourt.ca.gov.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

The foregoing document, consisting of _/__ pages, is a full, true, and correct copy of the/@original
[eopy on file in this office.
Clerk of the Superior Court

Date: _//- 3~/ by C’,/M , Deputy
SDSC CRM-206 (Rev. 1/14) PETITION FOR DISMISSAL - ORDER GRANTING Pen. Code §§ 1203.4 & 1203.42

(FELONY/MISDEMEANOR - PC 1203.4 OR 1203.4a)
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ) Case No(s).: 11-C-10329 RAP
David Taylor Kaye, DECLARATION OF CARL SKAJA
no. 171160

A Member of the State Bar

I, Carl Skaja declare:

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California, State Bar no.
185852. I make this declaration from my personal knowledge and I can
competently testify to the facts stated here.

2. I'am an attorney in private practice in Escondido, California have been actively
practicing law in California doing real restate law, business law and civil litigation.

3. I have known David Kaye since 1996. I have referred him many clients over the
years who need help with family law and criminal law issues. Mr. Kaye is an
excellent attorney. Thave always received positive feedback from my referrals and
I know that Mr. Kaye has obtained positive results for my clients. He treated the
clients very well and always handled himself in a professional and ethical manner.

I would not hesitate to refer a client to him.
4. I am aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of

violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (secretly filming a person) and two

1
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misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (peeking through a private
area) based on his surreptitious photography of eight women at tanning salon in
March and April 2010.

5. I have a good opinion of Mr. Kaye’s character, despite the criminal conviction. I
understand that the State Bar must investigate. I would like to go on record as
supporting Ms. Kaye and I would respectfully request that he keep his bar license
without restriction.

6. I strongly believe that David Kaye is not a threat to anyone and that he has the

ethical, intellectual and moral capabilities of an effective attorney.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executedat /< condid o, California on October.d.,

2012.

By (o S

Carl Skaja

2
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ) CaseNo(s).: 11-C-10329 RAP

David Taylor Kaye, g DECLARATION OF SEAN LESLIE |

no. 171160 g

A Member of the State Bar 3

)

I, Sean Leslie declare:

1. T'am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California, State Bar no.
149723. Tmake this declaration from my personal knowledge and I can
competently testify to the facts stated here.

2. T'have been an attorney since 1990 and [ am AV rated by Martindale Hubbell. My
practice since 1993 primarily involves representing those accused of crimes and
those injured by the negligence of others. Ihave been a judge pro tempore with the
San Diego County Superior Court and a Director of the North County Bar
Association.

3. I'have known David Kaye for approximately 17 years as a practicing attorney in

North County San Diego. Ihave referred many clients to him for representation.
The clients I have referred to him had positive remarks about the way he handled
their cases. Similarly, Mr. Kaye has had hundreds of jury trials under his belt and

is well regarded as a DUT attorney.

1
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10

11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

4. [am aware of the allegations in the criminal case and that Mr. Kaye was convicted
after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of violating Penal Code section 647( NEE)
(secretly filming a person) and two misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section
647()(1) (peeking through a private area) based on his surreptitious photography of
eight women at tanning salon in March and April 2010. Iwas his lawyer in that

criminal case.

5. Despite the misdemeanor convictions, I have the utmost positive opinion of Mr.

Kaye’s character and reputation. In working with him through the years, T have

found him honest and straightforward. despite the criminal conviction.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at I J 0>, California on October 24

e

2012. o '

Sean Leslie

2
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of Case No(sg).: 11-C-10329
RAP

David Taylor Kaye,

no. 171160 DECLARATION OF JON

PETTIS

A Member of the State Bar

R N g N T T

1., Jon Pettis declare:

1

DECLARATION OF JON PETTIS



L T am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California, State Bar
no. 181459. 1 make this declaration from my personal knowledge and ¥ can

competently testify to the facts stated here.

II. I have been a member of the State Bar for over 16 years. T am a criminal

defense attorney in private practice in San Diego County,

L. David Kaye is a colleague of mine and I have known him for well over a
decade. I have always found him to demonstrate the highest moral and ethical
character in his professional responsibilities, Whether in discussion of cases,
judges, prosecutors, or in personal interaction aside from the practice of law, I

have always found Mr. Kaye to he honest and professional.

IV. Iam aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor
counts of violating Penal Code section 647(j}(3)(a) (secretly filming a person)
and two misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (pecking throngh
a private area) based on his surreptitions photography of cight women at

tanning salon in March and April 2010,

V. I have a good opinion of My, Kaye’s character, despite the criminal conviction.
He is an excellent attorney and abways has his clients’ best inferests in his
heart. I have on numerous occasions songht out Mr. Kaye's connsel on

strategic and ethical issmes and found it invaluable,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at _w_)%g{ California on Qctober 26
2012.

2
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ) CaseNo(s).. 11-C-10329 RAP
David Taylor Kaye, % DECLARATION OF SCOTT MULLINS
no. 171160 %
)
A Member of the State Bar g

I, Scott Mullins, declare:

1. I am over the age of 18 years and a resident of San Diego County. I make this
declaration from my personal knowledge and I can competently testify to the facts
stated here.

2. [ am a software engineer and architect from Vista, California. Tdesign and develop
software for information systems at a Fortune 500 provider of financial and
analytical data, information and research services.

3. I have known David Kaye since 1979. We attended junior high, high school and
college together. During our 33 year acquaintance we have maintained a close
friendship and regular contact with each other.

4. 1 am aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of
violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (secretly filming a person) and two
misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (pecking through a private

area) based on his surreptitious photography of eight women at tanning salon in

1
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March and April 2010.

Despite the conviction, I have the highest opinion of Mr. Kaye’s good moral
character. In my experience, he has repeatedly showed his concern for those
around himn and compassion. When presented with ethical dilemmas during the
years | have known him, he has consistently discerned the morally superior course
of action.

In observing Mr. Kaye’s legal practice, I have found him scrupulously honest
sensitive to the rights of others. T am a close personal friend of Mr. Kaye. T spend
time with Mr. Kaye on a weekly basis when we meet for lunch and my family and
Mr. Kaye's family spend time together on the holidays. Mr. Kaye and I have
extensively discussed the criminal and bar disciplinary matters many times over the

past two years

I declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at V 1;,”{“ , California on Octobeli-)_é,

2012.

[

Pt

Scott Mullins

2
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorey for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ) Case No(s).: 11-C-10329 RAP
)
David Taylor Kaye, 3 DECLARATION OF CHRIS
no. 171160 MCWILLIAMS
)
A Member of the State Bar )
)

I, Chris McWilliams, declare:

1.

I am over the age of 18 years and a resident of San Diego County. [ make this
declaration from my personal knowledge and 1 can competently testify to the facts
stated here.

I am the Chief Financial Officer for a privately held company.

I have been friends with known David Kaye for several years.

[ am aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of
violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (secretly filming a person) and two
misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (pecking through a private
area) based on his surreptitious photography of eight women at tanning salon in
March and April 2010. Mr. Kaye has shared this information with me. I am aware
that the State Bar is evaluating what impact this should have on his law license.

I have a good opinion of Mr. Kaye’s character, despite the criminal conviction. He

is an excellent attorney. 1have referred both family and friends to Mr. Kaye for

1
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foregoing is true and correct. Executed at

2012.

representation, I know several of his clients who are very satistied with his

representation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

::#f,é;'/r—('f’ */¢ 1 California on October,” 3,/

-

By: B
P Chris{MCWillialns / -

2
&
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ; Case No(s).: 11-C-10329 RAP
David Taylor Kaye, DECLARATION OF RICHARD
no. 171160 3 WAGNER

%
A Member of the State Bar )

)

1, Richard Wagner declare:

1.

[ am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California, State Bar no.
198699. I make this declaration from my personal knowledge and I can
competently testify to the facts stated here.

I have been licensed to practice law since 1998.

I have known David Kaye since 2006. Mr. Kaye was “of counsel™ to the Law
Offices of Myles L. Berman while I was employed at that firm between 2006 and
2009. Mr. Kaye and I worked on several cases together, including People v.
Stephen Cortesy, case no. 09HMO003 14, where Mr. Kaye tried our case and our
client found not guilty by a jury.

I am aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of
violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (secretly filming a person) and two
misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (pecking through a private

area) based on his surreptitious photography of eight women at tanning salon in
1
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March and April 2010.

5. Despite the criminal conviction, I have the highest opinion of Mr. Kaye’s good
moral character.

6. In working with Mr. Kaye, I have found him to be scrupulously honest and
sensitive to the rights of others. In the Cortesy case, Mr. Kaye consistently worked
to ratchet down the emotional tension in the courtroom and guide our client to a
not-guilty verdict. Throughout the trial, he consistently displayed civility and
professionalism in the face of considerable provocation from the prosecuting

attorney.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at p ,{ "y e, Californiaon Octobcr*n-}f
2012. P,

/ e ’ .‘" 4 e 4
By: {7 [’/ e

Richard Wagner
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ) CaseNo(s).:. 11-C-10329 RAP
David Taylor Kaye, ) DECLARATION OF BRUCE
no. 171160 CAMPBELL

)
A Member of the State Bar )

)

I, Bruce Campbell, declare:

1.

I'am over the age of 18 years and a resident of San Bernardino County. I make this
declaration from my personal knowledge and I can competently testify to the facts
stated here.

I currently work providing personal security for high profile clients. I formerly
worked as a Los Angeles Police Department officer for 15 years.

I have known David Kaye for over thirty years.

1l am aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of
violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (secretly filming a person) and two
misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (peeking through a private
area) based on his surreptitious photography of eight women at tanning salon in
March and April 2010. T am aware of the State Bar’s discipline matter.

I have a good opinion of Mr. Kaye’s character, despite the criminal conviction. I

have found Mr. Kaye to be an honest and ethical person over the years. Ihave
1
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referred clients to him because of my trust and confidence in him.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at A\Ne. Lama. , California on October Zb,

2012.

By: 3’5@/@@«—«

Bruce Campbell
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David Cameron Carr, no. 124510

Law Office of David Cameron Carr PLC
530 B Street, Suite 1410

San Diego, California 92101

Tel: (619) 696-0526

Fax: (619) 696-0523

Attorney for Respondent
DAVID TAYLOR KAYE

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of Case No(s).: 11-C-10329 RAP
David Taylor Kaye, DECLARATION OF DIANNA PARRO
no. 171160

A Member of the State Bar

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

I, Dianna Parro, declare:

1.

I am over the age of 18 years and a resident of Riverside County. [ make this
declaration from my personal knowledge and I can competently testify to the facts

stated here.

[ am a singer/songwriter. I work in the music industry and for many charties.

I have been known David Kaye for several years. He is a close and personal friend.
I am aware that Mr. Kaye was convicted after plea, of two misdemeanor counts of
violating Penal Code section 647(j)(3)(a) (secretly filming a person) and two
misdemeanor counts of Penal Code section 647(j)(1) (peeking through a private
area) based on his surreptitious photography of eight women at tanning salon in
March and April 2010.

I have a good opinion of Mr. Kaye’s character, despite the criminal conviction. I
know him to be an ethical, honest and moral person. He has represented friends of

mine and has been very professional. I would have no hesitation referring more
1
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people to him for legal assistance.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws,of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at 5/] /LMM/’S , California on
Octoberl®,2012. ’ ]

BN

Dt T
Dianna Parro

&
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NCBE Account

NCBE Home

Name: DAVID KAYE
NCBE Number: N10208296
Date of Birth: 09/14/1967

Your score on the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) administered on 11/01/2014 is as
follows:

Scaled Score: 110

The score shown above has been reported to CALIFORNIA as you requested when you registered for the
MPRE.

Your MPRE score will be available on your NCBE account only until the next MPRE test date. If
you want to obtain your score after that, you will need to request a score release, and pay the
required fee. Therefore, we recommend that you save this page and/or print it (Control-P for
Windows; Command-P for Mac) for your records.

Each jurisdiction determines its own passing score on the MPRE. Review the Comprehensive Guide to Bar
Admission Requirements and direct any questions about admission requirements pertaining to MPRE scores to
the bar admission agency in the jurisdiction to which you are applying. Contact information for jurisdictions
can be found in the Bar Admission Offices Directory.

The MPRE scaled score is a standard score. Standard scaled scores range from 50 (low) to 150 (high).

.

MPRE Score Services: All MPRE score services listed below must be requested under the Score
Services tab of your NCBE account.

« MPRE Score Report: If you would like to have your MPRE score sent to another jurisdiction, you must
submit a request to NCBE for a score report. Score reports are sent to jurisdictions by mail.

« MPRE Score Verification: If you would like to have the scoring of your MPRE answer sheet rgchecked by
hand, you must request a score verification. Score verification requests must be submitted to
NCBE within two months of the original test date.

« MPRE Score Release: If you would like a replacement copy of your MPRE score after it is no longer
available on this page, you must submit a request to NCBE for a score release. Score releases cannot be
requested until scores are no longer available on NCBE accounts. Score releases do not contain any
additional information and are duplicative of score information provided following the exam. Score
releases will be available in the File Cabinet of your NCBE account, and are not sent by mail.

Contact Us

© 2014 National Conference of Bar Examiners

https://secure.ncbex2.org/php/ncbe_number/views/mpre_score.php 12/15/2014






STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Office of Chief Trial Counsel
This 1s to certify that

David T, Kaye

State Bar No. 171160

. has completed Ethics School
given by the State Bar of California on

Thursday, October 23, 2014

Dated: October 29, 2014

Anthony Garcia

Deputy Trial Counsel
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~ STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of David Taylor Kaye )
Caseno. 11-C-10329 )
) CASE NO. 11-C-10329
) : , : '
) PROOF OF SERVICE BY
) OVERNIGHT DELIVERY
)
)

At the time of service I was over the age of 18 and not a paﬁy to the within action. I am a resident
of or employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. My residence or business address
is P.O. Box 461473, Escondido, California 92046. '

On April 19, 2016, 1 served the following documents:

Verified Petition for Reinstatement From Actual Suspension
« Declaration of David Taylor Kaye in Support of Verified Petition
for Reinstatement From Actual Suspension

~ I'served the documents on the person or persons below as follows:

Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
The State Bar of California

845 S. Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

- The documents were personally served by the following means: OVERNIGHT DELIVERY
1 enclosed such documents in an envelope or package provided by an overnight carrier and addressed
'~ to the person or persons described above. I placed the envelope or package for collection and

" overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier.

v ‘I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
- true and correct. '

do, California.

" Diadna Parro V.



